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)




)
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)

DECISION


The State Board of Cosmetology (“the Board”) may discipline Rhonda Brazil for her unlawful use of an apprentice.  

Procedure


The Board filed its complaint on October 20, 2004.  Brazil was served by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and notice of hearing on October 23, 2004.  On January 28, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party disputes such facts.  We gave Brazil until February 23, 2005, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the Board’s exhibits, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Brazil holds a class CA cosmetology license and an esthetician license.  Those licenses are, and were at all relevant times, current and active.  Brazil also held a license to operate a cosmetology shop called On The Edge, L.L.C. (“the shop”).  The shop license expired on September 20, 2003.  

2. Brazil hired Ashley Bullard to work as an apprentice in the shop starting in July 2002.  Brazil knew that Bullard had not graduated from high school.  Brazil also knew that Bullard did not have a license to practice cosmetology or to act as a cosmetology apprentice in Missouri.  

3. In lieu of pay, Brazil offered Bullard hours toward the 3,000 apprentice hours required for a cosmetology license.  Brazil told Bullard that all necessary papers were on file with the Board.  

4. Brazil’s clients paid Brazil half the usual cost for Bullard’s services.  Bullard received tips from some of them.  Bullard’s work included shampooing, cutting, and styling hair; waxing eyebrows; and treating and styling nails.  Bullard worked 787 hours in Brazil’s shop between July 2002 and March 2003.  Bullard also worked on multiple occasions when Brazil was away from the shop.  

5. Brazil did not apply for and receive an apprentice supervisor license or an apprentice shop license.  Bullard did not apply for and receive an apprentice registration.  Brazil did not report to the Board Bullard’s monthly hours, the end of Bullard’s apprenticeship, or Bullard’s total hours.  Brazil knew that all such licenses and reports were required by law.  

6. In March 2003, Bullard confronted Brazil about the license and reporting requirements for apprenticeship.  Brazil said that she planned to report Bullard’s hours to the Board gradually after Bullard graduated from high school.  

7. On March 31, 2003, Brazil executed a promissory note agreeing to pay Bullard $3,500 for her work at the shop.  Brazil later threatened to discharge the note in bankruptcy. Bullard filed suit in circuit court.  Brazil paid a total of $2,750 as a settlement to discharge the note.    

8. Brazil closed the shop in July 2003.   

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under § 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Brazil has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

To establish the facts material to its claim, and the application of the law to those facts, the Board relies in part on the request for admissions served on Brazil on November 23, 2004, to which Brazil did not respond.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).   

However, the General Assembly and the courts have instructed that we must: 
make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988). Therefore, we must independently assess whether Brazil's deemed admissions allow discipline under the provisions that the Board cites.

I.  Unlicensed Practice

The Board cites § 329.140.2(10), which allows discipline for:

[a]ssisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

The Board argues that Bullard was an apprentice practicing cosmetology as those terms are defined under § 329.010:


(1) “Apprentice” or “student”, a person who is engaged in training within a cosmetology establishment or school, and while so training performs any of the practices of the classified occupations within this chapter under the immediate direction and supervision of a registered cosmetologist or instructor; 

*   *   *


(4) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include: 


(a) “Class CH – hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity . . . .


(b) “Class MO – manicurist” includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person's fingernails[.]

Brazil admits that Bullard performed those acts at her direction, and we conclude that Brazil is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(10). 

II.  Violations of Statutes and Regulations

The Board cites § 329.140.2(6), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board argues, and Brazil admits, that she violated, or assisted or enabled (helped) Bullard to violate, provisions of law as follows.  


The Board argues that failing to register the shop as an apprentice shop violated Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(5), which provides:


(A) Any person desiring to initiate a program of apprenticeship training in a shop shall provide to the board the following information at the same time as the necessary application for the apprentice supervisor listed in subsection (6)(A):


1.  The name and address of the apprentice shop;


2.  The floor plan of the apprentice shop;


3.  The contract, if any, between the apprentice supervisor and the apprentice;


4.  Two (2) letters of character reference for the apprentice supervisor;


5.  Two (2) additional letters of reference from licensed cosmetologists affirming the apprentice supervisor’s competence as a cosmetologist; and


6.  An affidavit attesting that the apprentice supervisor shall personally supervise the apprentice during the apprenticeship.


(B) It shall be required for the apprentice shop to be duly inspected and approved by the board or its authorized representative prior to commencement of apprentice training.

*   *   *


(F) The apprentice license shall be conspicuously posted at the appropriate station at all times and shall have a photograph attached which has been taken within the last two (2) years.  The apprentice license is not transferable.

Brazil admits, and we conclude, that she violated those provisions.


The Board argues that letting Bullard practice cosmetology without a license enabled her to violate § 329.030, which provides:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Brazil admits, and we conclude, that she helped Bullard violate that provision.
  


The Board cites Brazil’s conduct in supervising Bullard without applying for and receiving an apprentice supervisor license, taking apprentice supervisor training, and making reports of Bullard’s monthly hours, termination, and total hours.  The Board argues that Brazil’s conduct violated 4 CSR 90-4.010(6), which states:

Apprentice Supervisors.


(A) Any person desiring to practice as an apprentice supervisor shall have been licensed as a cosmetologist and/or manicurist for not less than two (2) years immediately prior to application as an apprentice supervisor.  Said person shall provide to the board—


1.  The name and address of the apprentice to be supervised;


2.  Apprentice supervisor application properly completed on a form supplied by the board;


3.  Two (2) letters of character reference for the apprentice supervisor;


4.  Two (2) additional letters of reference from licensed cosmetologists affirming the applicant’s competence as a cosmetologist and/or manicurist;


5.  Proof of successful completion of a twelfth grade education . . . ;


6.  Two (2) bust photographs measuring two inches square (2" x 2") taken within the last two (2) years;


7.  An affidavit attesting that the apprentice supervisor shall be physically present at all times that his/her apprentice is receiving credited hours toward the required minimum for testing. For emergency purposes one (1) secondary licensed cosmetologist/manicurist from the apprentice shop shall be named as acting apprentice supervisor. . . . 


8.  Application for a board-approved training session emphasizing teaching methodology. The session shall be eight (8) hours in length. Those apprentice supervisor applicants who currently are licensed instructors in the state of Missouri may forego the training session for becoming a supervisor; and


9.  The training session fee.


A.  Upon the receipt by the board of all items required by subsection (6)(A), the board shall schedule the applicant for seminar training as an apprentice supervisor.


B.  Upon the successful completion of the seminar, the board shall issue the applicant a certificate as an apprentice supervisor. . . .  The apprentice supervisor certificate shall be conspicuously displayed within the apprentice shop with a photograph taken within the last two (2) years.

*   *   *


D.  The apprentice supervisor must provide the following equipment:  dresserette, mannequin, manicure table and supplies, current textbook on theory, facial equipment, thermal iron, hairdressing supplies and other equipment as deemed necessary and reasonable by the board.


E.  The apprentice supervisor shall submit monthly reports by the tenth day of the following month for the apprentice in training on forms supplied by the board.  Upon termination of training by the apprentice, submit to the board within two (2) weeks a properly completed termination form supplied by the board.  The form shall list the total number of training hours completed by the apprentice, allocated by subject area, the date the apprentice terminated training, and shall be accompanied by the apprentice’s license and any unused materials supplied by the board.

Brazil admits, and we conclude, that she violated those provisions.


The Board charges, and Brazil admits, that letting Bullard practice while Brazil was away from the shop violated 4 CSR 90-4.010(6)(A), which states in part:

Said person shall provide to the board—

*   *   *


7.  An affidavit attesting that the apprentice supervisor shall be physically present at all times that his/her apprentice is receiving credited hours toward the required minimum for testing.  

Letting Bullard practice while Brazil was away from the shop did not violate the provision requiring the filing of an affidavit.  However, the Board’s executive director states by affidavit in support of the Board’s motion that “Brazil has never submitted any reports or documentation to the Board indicating that Bullard was operating as an apprentice or that Bullard had completed apprentice hours towards a cosmetology license.”  We infer from this statement and Brazil’s deemed admission that Brazil failed to provide the requisite affidavit and, therefore, violated 

4 CSR 90-4.010(6)(A).  


The Board also argues that Brazil assisted or enabled Bullard to violate § 329.070, which states:


1.  Apprentices or students shall be licensed with the board and shall pay a student fee or an apprentice fee prior to beginning their course, and shall be of good moral character and have an education equivalent to the successful completion of the tenth grade. 

*   *   *


3.  Every person desiring to act as an apprentice in any of the classified occupations within this chapter shall file with the board a written application on a form supplied to the applicant, together with the required apprentice fee[;] 

and Regulation 4 CSR 90-5.010, which states:

(1) Same Qualifications as Students.  All persons desiring to enter a program of apprenticeship training in Missouri shall satisfy all general requirements of students as set forth in Chapter 3 of these regulations (except where noted otherwise in these regulations).

(2) In order for an apprentice to be enrolled for training by a qualified supervisor the following criteria must be met:


(A) Complete an apprentice enrollment application. Apprentice applicants must comply with 4 CSR 90-3.010;


(B) Submit the apprentice enrollment application to the board at least two (2) weeks prior to the anticipated commencement of the apprentice’s training.  No apprentice shall receive credit for training received at the apprentice shop until the apprentice enrollment application is approved and received by the board and both the apprentice license and the apprentice supervisor certificate are received and conspicuously posted in the apprentice shop;


(C) All apprentices shall be under the supervision of the approved apprentice supervisor except as provided in 4 CSR 90-4.010(6)(A);

*   *   *


(E) The apprentice license shall have a photograph attached which has been taken within the last two (2) years and shall be conspicuously posted.  The apprentice license is not transferable.

We agree that Brazil’s misrepresentations to Bullard regarding the status of her apprenticeship with the Board caused Bullard’s unwitting violation of those provisions.    

Brazil is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  

III.  Professional Standards

The Board argues, and Brazil admits, that Brazil’s violations of law, assisting Bullard to violate the law, and false representation that Bullard’s hours counted toward a cosmetology license, are cause for discipline under § 329.140.2, which allows discipline for:


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.] 

Brazil admits that her conduct is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5) and (13) under each of the terms cited in each of those subdivisions.  However, the mental states for certain of these terms are mutually exclusive.  


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional 

wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Misconduct’s many manifestations include fraud.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  It always demonstrates dishonesty, which includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.  See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).  Fraud may be accomplished by misrepresentation, which is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Id. at 899 n.3.  It may also be accomplished by “[c]oncealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose[.]”  Daffin v. Daffin, 567 S.W.2d 672, 677 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1978).  That duty arises when the concealer is a fiduciary or has superior knowledge.  Nigro v. Research College of Nursing,  876 S.W.2d 681, 686 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).  We may find cause to discipline for such acts even without finding any resultant damage.  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 714 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  


We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The intentional mental state of misconduct is mutually exclusive with the indifferent mental state of gross negligence.  

We may infer fraudulent intent from these circumstances.  Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 

661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Such conduct is not gross negligence or incompetence.  We conclude that Brazil is subject to discipline for misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of a cosmetologist under § 329.140.2(5).  


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Brazil is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2 (13).  

Summary


We conclude that Brazil is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), and (13).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on March 17, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Though Bullard is not a party to this case and is not bound by our decision, we note expressly that our conclusion that Bullard practiced cosmetology without a license is not a conclusion as to Bullard’s culpability.  The imbalance between a high school student eager to learn a profession and a licensee who presents herself as a mentor is manifest.  The situation was plainly one of exploitation, not conspiracy.  
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